existence of both assets and liabilities denominated in USD provides a limited natural hedge against adverse currency movements for USD denoted
exposures.

At balance date the Group’s only significant foreign exchange exposure was to US dollar monetary assets and US dollar monetary liabilities as shown
in the table below:

 A$’000

30 JUNE 2022
A$’000

30 JUNE 2021

Cash at bank 7,172 7,209
Trade receivables 998 807
Intra Group loans receivable 211,542 177,434
Prepayments and current financial assets 5,687 3,996
Trade and other payables (3,677) (2,442)
Other financial liabilities (792) (1,146)
Interest-bearing borrowings (217,644) (199,814)
Net exposure which may impact Net Profit/(Loss) 3,287 (13,956)

Intra Group loans receivable 116,077 106,567
Net exposure which may impact equity 116,077 106,567

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

  NET PROFIT/(LOSS) EQUITY
  HIGHER/(LOWER) HIGHER/(LOWER)

2022

$’000
2021

$’000
2022

$’000
2021

$’000

AUD/USD +5%  (157) 665 (5,527) (5,075)
AUD/USD -5%  173 (735) 6,109 5,608

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Mayne Pharma Annual Report 2022 61

The movements are due to foreign currency gains or losses as a result of changes in the balances of cash, borrowings, and the net of receivables and
payables.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, interest rate swaps and trade and other
receivables. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amount of the financial assets.

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure. The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and